not be allowed for any qualifying employee working in the state as of November 1, 2019. 
2. The credit may be claimed for a period of time not to exceed seven (7) years and, except as provided in 
subsection H of this section, shall be as follows: 

• a.Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($2,200.00) for a qualified software or cybersecurity 
employee who has been awarded a bachelor's or higher degree from an accredited program at a 
degree-producing institution, and 

• b.One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($1,800.00) for a qualified software or cybersecurity 
employee who has been awarded an associate's degree from an accredited program at a 
degree-producing institution or a credential or certificate from an accredited program at a 
technology center. 

E. The credit authorized by this section shall not be used to reduce the tax liability of the taxpayer to less than